

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 30337-30344/2008

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05/05/2008 in RFA No. 3353/2001,05/05/2008 in RFA No. 3354/2001,05/05/2008 in RFA No. 3355/2001,05/05/2008 in RFA No. 3356/2001,05/05/2008 in RFA No. 3621/2001,05/05/2008 in RFA No. 3622/2001,05/05/2008 in RFA No. 3623/2001,05/05/2008 in RFA No. 3625/2001 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BHAWANI SAHAI & ORS. ETC. ETC.

Respondent(s)

Date : 04/08/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA  
[ IN CHAMBER ]

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Naresh Bakshi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. S. Rama, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Karan Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Anis Ahmed Khan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

On 6th January, 2014, last opportunity was granted to  
the petitioner to file an affidavit of proof of service in  
respect of proposed (common) legal representatives of deceased  
respondent No.1 and to move an application for substitution of  
legal representatives of deceased respondent No.2 in SLP(C)

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Sukhbir Paul Kaur

Nos. 30339 of 2008 and 30342 of 2008 within six weeks.

Date: 2014.08.09

15:46:47 IST

Reason:

...2/-

Office Report dated 10.05.2014 indicates that learned  
counsel for the petitioner has on 10.1.2014 filed affidavit  
with proof of service of Notice of Motion in respect of the

proposed (common) legal representatives of deceased respondent

No.1 namely Tribani Devi. Notice of Motion has been served to all the legal representatives and no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Office Report also indicates that learned counsel has on 27.02.2014 filed affidavit with proof of service of Notice of Motion in respect of proposed (common) legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1 namely Kaushal Kishore in SLP(C) Nos. 30339, 30340, 30342 and 30344 of 2008, but the same is defective for the reason that she has not filed proof of service of Notice of Motion in support of affidavit.

Office Report further indicates that she has also filed an application for substitution to bring on record (common) legal representatives of deceased respondent No.2 in SLP(C) Nos. 30339 and 30342 of 2008 along with application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application, but the same is defective for the reasons mentioned in the office report, and despite Registry's letter, learned counsel has not cured the defects so far.

Since, despite opportunities granted, learned counsel for the appellants has not taken appropriate steps indicated in the office report to bring on record the legal representatives

-3-

...3/-

of the deceased respondents, proceedings against them stand abated.

In view of the position explained above, list the special leave petitions before the regular Bench for appropriate orders.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)  
Court Master

(Mala Kumari Sharma)  
Court Master